WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

October 26, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, Casey Lair, Andrew Miller & Jerry Scott, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room.

CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

INVOCATION: Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Scott led the flag salute.

AGENDA & MINUTES:

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of October 12, 2022 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPT. REPORT:

Kary Tatum, Road & Bridge Supervisor, reported on burning brush in road ditches, still waiting on back ordered tubes, and the bridge culvert is open at 275 & Udall Road.

SHERIFF'S REPORT:

Sheriff Jack Lucke, submitted \$0.25 per hour pay increase requests for Josh Curry, Jesse Newberry, Misty Cole, and Leah Anderson due to completing their introductory periods. He also discussed subscribing to a virtual academy for law enforcement continuing education, which is \$69.00 annually per officer.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the pay increase requests as presented. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

COORDINATOR'S REPORT:

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, presented letters of support for KDOT grant funding on behalf of Four County Mental Health Center, and the Coordinated Transit District #10. He also discussed the status of maintaining the clock tower.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to the letters of support for signature. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

OTHER BUSINESS:

- **1.** Approved payroll in the amount of \$118,071.91.
- **2.** Approved warrants in the amount of \$175,395.29.
- **3.** Reports received: Employee overtime.

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m. to reconvene on Wednesday, November 2, 2022 at 9:00 a m

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	RECORDED BY:
WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS	
Casey Lair, Chairman	Kayla Busch, County Clerk